

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Jack Robinson,)	
)	Supreme Court Case No. 20180383
Appellant,)	Burleigh County District Court
)	Case No. 08-2018-CV-01061
vs.)	
)	
North Dakota Workforce Safety)	
and Insurance,)	
)	
Appellee,)	
_____)	

+++++

BRIEF OF APPELLEE NORTH DAKOTA
WORKFORCE SAFETY AND INSURANCE

+++++

APPEAL FROM DISTRICT COURT JUDGMENT DATED
AUGUST 24, 2018, ENTERED FOLLOWING ORDER AFFIRMING
HEARING OFFICER'S DECISION DATED AUGUST 21, 2018
BURLEIGH COUNTY DISTRICT COURT
CIVIL NO. 08-2018-CV-01061
SOUTH CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT
THE HONORABLE THOMAS SCHNEIDER

+++++

Jacqueline S. Anderson, ID # 05322
Special Assistant Attorney General
for Workforce Safety and Insurance
1800 Radisson Tower
P.O. Box 2626
Fargo, ND 58108
(701) 237-5544
janderson@nilleslaw.com
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Paragraph No.</u>
I. Statement of the Issues	1
II. Statement of the Case	3
III. Statement of Facts.....	9
IV. Law and Argument.....	17
A. Scope of Review on Appeal	17
B. WSI Complied with the Statutory Requirements for Initiating The Administrative Action against Robinson by Serving its Administrative Order of March 30, 2017, on Counsel for Robinson.....	18
C. Robinson was Accorded Due Process to Challenge WSI's Decision on Personal Liability and Premium Calculation	33
V. Conclusion.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Paragraph No.

<u>Auck v. North Dakota Workforce Safety and Ins.,</u> 2010 ND 126, 785 N.W.2d 186.....	17
<u>Bishop v. North Dakota Workforce Safety and Ins.,</u> 2012 ND 217, 823 N.W.2d 257.....	17
<u>Carlson v. Workforce Safety and Insurance,</u> 2009 ND 27, 765 N.W.2d 691.....	27, 29
<u>First Union Nat'l Bank v. RPB 2, LLC,</u> 2004 ND 29, 674 N.W.2d 1.....	26
<u>Haggard v. Meier,</u> 368 N.W.2d 539 (N.D. 1985).....	26
<u>Holbach v. Dixon,</u> 2007 ND 60, 730 N.W.2d 613.....	33
<u>Inwards v. Workforce Safety and Insurance,</u> 2014 ND 163, 851 N.W.2d 693.....	25
<u>Johnson v. Nodak Mut. Ins. Co.,</u> 2004 ND 293, 699 N.W.2d 45.....	30
<u>Johnson v. North Dakota Workers' Comp. Bureau,</u> 539 N.W.2d 295 (N.D. 1995).....	26
<u>Larsen v. North Dakota Department of Transportation,</u> 2005 ND 51, 693 N.W.2d 39.....	26
<u>Mid-Dakota Clinic, P.C. v. Kolsrud,</u> 1999 ND 244, 603 N.W.2d 475.....	25
<u>Paul v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau,</u> 2002 ND 96, 644 N.W.2d 884.....	17
<u>Reliance Ins. Co. v. Public Service Commission,</u> 250 N.W.2d 918 (N.D. 1977).....	25

<u>Rojas v. Workforce Safety & Ins.,</u> 2005 ND 147, 703 N.W.2d 299.....	34
<u>Selzler v. Selzler,</u> 2001 ND 138, 631 N.W.2d 564.....	26
<u>Sloan v. N.D. Workforce Safety and Ins.,</u> 2011 ND 194, 804 N.W.2d 184.....	17
<u>State v. Haibeck,</u> 2006 ND 100, 714 N.W.2d 52.....	29
<u>State v. Noack,</u> 2007 ND 82, 732 N.W.2d 389.....	29

STATUTES

Chapter 28-32.....	22, 31
N.D.C.C. § 28-32-21	22, 30
N.D.C.C. § 28-32-21(1).....	30
N.D.C.C. § 28-32-21(1)(b)	30
N.D.C.C. § 28-32-21(3)	32
N.D.C.C. § 28-32-21(3)(a)	30
N.D.C.C. § 28-32-21(3)(c)	31, 32
N.D.C.C. § 28-32-46.....	17
N.D.C.C. § 64-04-32(1)	23
N.D.C.C. § 64-04-32(3)	20, 23, 27, 29, 33
N.D.C.C. § 65-02-22.1.....	17
N.D.C.C. § 65-04-04.4.....	22
N.D.C.C. § 65-04-22.1.....	32
N.D.C.C. § 65-04-26.1.....	11, 13, 35
N.D.C.C. § 65-04-32.....	19, 22, 24, 30

N.D.C.C. § 65-04-32(1)	20, 29
N.D.C.C. § 65-04-32(4)	31
N.D.C.C. § 65-04-32(5)	31
N.D.C.C. § 65-05-07.2.....	35

COURT RULES

N.D.R.Civ.P. 4	25, 26, 27, 29, 30
N.D.R.Civ.P. 5	25, 26
N.D.R.Civ.P. 5(b)(2)(A).....	22
N.D.R.Civ.P. 81(b).....	22
